
 
 

October 23, 2009 
 
 
 
J. A. Gresham 
Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
 
SUBJECT: IRIS REACTOR DESIGN - WITHHOLDING PROPRIETARY INFORMATION  
  FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE IN REPORT WCAP-17063-P ON REVISING  
  THE EPZ FOR IRIS (PROJECT NO. 0726) 
 
 
Dear Sir: 

By letter dated April 14, 2009 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML091120281), Westinghouse Electric Company (WEC) submitted 
(1) an affidavit (also ADAMS Accession No. ML091120281) executed by Mr. Ian C. Richard on 
March 31, 2009, and (2) a proprietary and a non-proprietary version of WCAP-17063, "Revising 
the EPZ for IRIS."  The affidavit requested that the information marked as proprietary in WCAP-
17063-P (proprietary version) be withheld from public disclosure pursuant to Section 2.390 of 
Part 2, "Rules of practice for domestic licensing proceedings and issuance of orders," in Title 10 
of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR 2.390).  The non-proprietary version of the report 
(WCAP-17063-NP, ADAMS Accession No. ML091120350) has been added to the ADAMS 
Public Electronic Reading Room and is available to the public through the Electronic Reading 
Room on the NRC website (www.nrc.gov). 
 
In the above affidavit dated March 31, 2009, it was stated that the information in the slides 
designated proprietary contains trade secret, privileged, or confidential commercial information 
and is exempt from mandatory public disclosure for the following reasons: 
 
 (a) The information [requested to be withheld] reveals the distinguishing aspects of a 

process (or component, structure, tool, method, etc.) where prevention of its use 
by any of Westinghouse's competitors without license from Westinghouse 
constitutes a competitive economic advantage over other companies. 

 
 and 
 
 (c) Its use by a competitor would reduce his expenditure of resources or improve his 

competitive position in the design, manufacture, shipment, installation, assurance 
of quality, or licensing of a similar product. 
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We have reviewed the affidavit and the material designated as proprietary in the above report 
WCAP-17063-P, which were submitted in the April 14, 2009, letter.  In accordance with 
10 CFR 2.390 and, on the basis of the affidavit and report, we have determined that the 
submitted information sought to be withheld contains proprietary commercial information and 
should be withheld from public disclosure although, as was discussed in a conference call with 
Mr. Charles Kling of WEC, we have been somewhat broad in our interpretation of proprietary 
information because (1) the IRIS plant is now only in the pre-applicant review stage and this 
report is only to convey information to NRC to determine potential licensing issues for, and not to 
approve, a reactor design and (2) what little information is not included in the public domain 
would be of little value to the public (e.g., not listing the specific parameters whose specific 
values are proprietary and the title of a table that is entirely proprietary).  Therefore, the 
information marked as proprietary in WCAP-17063-P will be withheld from public disclosure 
pursuant to 10 CFR 2.390(b)(5) and Section 103(b) of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended. 
 
Withholding from public inspection shall not affect the right, if any, of persons properly and 
directly concerned to inspect the report.  If the need arises, we may send copies of this 
information to our consultants working in this area.  We will, of course, ensure that the 
consultants have signed the appropriate agreements for handling proprietary information. 
 
If the basis for withholding this information from public inspection should change in the future 
such that the information could then be made available for public inspection, you should 
promptly notify the NRC.  You also should understand that the NRC may have cause to review 
this determination in the future, for example, if the scope of a Freedom of Information Act 
request includes your information.  In all review situations, if the NRC makes a determination 
adverse to the above, you will be notified in advance of any public disclosure. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, I may be reached at 301-415-7490. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/RA/ 
 
 
William D. Reckley, Branch Chief 
Advanced Reactors Branch 1 
Advanced Reactor Program 
Office of New Reactors 
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cc: 

Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Michael L. Hammond 
Technological Hazards Program Office 
Radiological Emergency Preparedness 
Program, Region X 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
130 228th Street, SW 
Bothell, WA  98021 
       
Dr. Charles L. King 
Licensing Manager, IRIS Project 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
Science and Technology Department 
20 International Drive 
Windsor, CT  06095 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
Bojan.Petrovic@gatech.edu   (Bojan Petrovic) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com   (Mario D. Carelli) 
charles.bagnal@ge.com 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
jahalfinger@babcock.com   (Jeff Halfinger) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
mark.holbrook@inl.gov   (Mark Holbrook) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rbarrett@astminc.com   (Richard Barrett) 
Richard.Black@eh.doe.gov   (Richard Black) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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